TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 08/04/2004 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|-------------------|----------------------------|
| WRENTHAM STEEL PRODUCTS CO., INC. | | 08/04/2004 | CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WRENTHAM TOOL PRODUCTS, LLC | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 155 Farm Street | |
| City: | Bellingham | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 02019 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2317909 | HEXLOBE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (520)882-7643

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 520-882-7623

Email: nsoloway@hayes-soloway.com

Correspondent Name: Norman P. Soloway

Address Line 1: 3450 E. Sunrise Drive, Suite 140
Address Line 4: Tucson, ARIZONA 85718

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PHIL/TM-162 US |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Norman P. Soloway |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003248 FRAME: 0101

900042253

| Signature: | /norman p. soloway/ |
|--|---------------------|
| Date: | 02/15/2006 |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment#page1.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003248 FRAME: 0102

Ø 002 520 8827643

PHUL/TM-162 US

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Wrentham Steel Products Co., Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a principal place of business at Kendrick Street, Wrentham, Massachusetts 02093 (hereinafter called "WRENTHAM STEEL") is the owner of the following United States Registration and common law trademark (hereinafter the "Trademark"):

Registration No. 2,317,909 for "HEXLOBE" in Int. Class 8;

and

WHEREAS, by an Asset Purchase Agreement effective August 4, 2004, the entire right, title and interest of WRENTHAM STEEL in and to the Trademark together with the good will of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used, was assigned to WRENTHAM TOOL PRODUCTS, LLC, a Commonwealth of Massachusetts Limited Liability Company then having its principal place of business at Kendrick Street, Wrentham, Massachusetts 02093, now of 155 Farm Street, Bellingham, Massachusetts 02019 (hereinafter called "WRENTHAM TOOL").

WHEREAS, in accordance with said Asset Purchase Agreement WRENTHAM STEEL agreed to assign and did assign the Trademark to WRENTHAM TOOL by said Asset Purchase Agreement effective August 4, 2004.

NOW THEREFORE, WRENTHAM STEEL confirms that as of August 4, 2004, by virtue of said Asset Purchase Agreement the entire right, title and interest of WRENTHAM STEEL in and to the Trademark together with the good will of the business in connection with which said trademark was used, was transferred and assigned into said WRENTHAM TOOL.

WRENTHAM STEEL PRODUCTS CO., INC.

Name:

Robert Croteau

Title:

President

TRADEMARK TOTAL P.02

REEL: 003248 FRAME: 0103